RAND& N

ANUAL
P

==
o

\ NP
Qo
0

— 00— 00— o0 > oo = oo .MODEL DEVI : - R

GMD2S+PBWEC+SAF
SEE K IR CXCi i G WE

Sleeve Hem(Automatic folding ¢uff/ hem sewing device)

GRAND AUTOMATIC SEWING PRODUCTS SERIES \




1.

N

3.

4.

6.

T

Contents

H x

Product INTrodUCTION - (1)
A

Components and installation iINSTTUCTIONS e (2-5)
A J 22 3 Ui W
SAF Automatic cuff device assembly diagram And list (SAF-00-V 1) - (6-7)

SAFAH I B 3l ¢ B 21 3 &l 8 5

Puller Assembly drawings And list(GPB-2F) v (8)
o 5 2R A I 0

SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PBHECHSAF) - (9-14)
SAFZ ¥
SAF Fault parameter table(GMD2S+PB+ECHSAF) - (15-16)

SAF #f % 2 %1 % (GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

SAF Controller face the version and controller connection instructions - (17)

SAF T4 il 8% I i Bz 378 1] 5% 3 #% Ui 9]



1. Productintroduction

7= f AT 4

—. A&
Product use:
&R T . fh N\ B R SUAE AR\ T $R D A2 .

Itis suitable for sewing T-shirt, cuff and single seam sewing.

T TR A
Product features:

1) RHAIE I i ALAD R K S A2 ) R G, E B RS WU B R R I, g T A, BB BT
TEOLOR S SEThRE . o\ g ) 58, \ AR MIAE, WREm AL, TARBCRAGE.
Using the servo motor and the electriq eye induction controll system, automatic induction blowing
auxiliary hem, sewing and\parking, automatic cutting, open protection and other functions, stable

and reliable quality, easy installation, ¢nergy saving and high efficiency, working efficiency
multiplied.

2) ENTH] KM &R -

Can bg applied to any kind of Zig-zag stictch machine, flat lock machine and over lockmachine etc.

3)  FEH M \Main components:
A 10 1EBNEE Flanged feeding device

B.H &l By 28 35E (45 & )  Aytomatit wire cutting device (pressure foot)
C.fi] Ak B 3K 5 iA\Servo direct drive motor
D% %% B Pullenattachment

E .45 il & & i #% JF /8 Control box\and Electric knée switch




2. Components and installation instructions

21 Je 2 3% i

ek 2 25 K] Fast installation diagram

B.i% B F(SAT)

A A A (GPB-2F)

C.ECHLIRZL 4 (EC-SAF)




2. Components and installation instructions

AT R 2 2 Ui B

1 JE 4 4H FPuller Assembly(GPB-2F-W500)

APk
LC-5F-4

A-125X4 1M \\

2. FE I CHLF TB38-117S
Quick stop switch Assembly

3. ECHLERZH % Electric eye Assembly
(EC-SAF-W500)

S 5 HL R S 488
GPB-2F-500-02

2 55 L HR 37 BRA
GPB-2F-500-01

7S FIM4XS 2pes

e @4 F- /35 2 P FIM3X6 2pes

Jirl @3- 4

4 B ZH 1 Presser foot assembly
( AP-25-25-W500)




2. Components and installation instructions

1A e 2 3% i

5.7% Bl F Blanking assembly(SAF-LLJ-W500)

\ 2pes ST5X25

Jiil @5°F- #

v B
/ GPB-2F-500-04

TE LR ] A JE
GPB-2F-FTD700-05
2NN FIMAXS

fid (4 /5

P4 RSAF-500-FZB

N ARSAF-500-LCB
¥ HSAF-500-ZB

ZEi#R SAF-500-ZCB
HBR TEMSAF-500-14
T F K SkM3X6 2pes

635 B 411 Feed assembly(SAF-W500)

APAG6

A-125X6 IM

@ -
T FEHE RS AF-500-Z) B

it 7S FAM6X 14 2pes




2. Components and installation instructions

A R 2 2 UL B
7 fa) iR L HL (GMD2S-W500) 8. L =411k (GMD2S-PB-SAF)
Servo motor Electronic control Blanking assembly

3)
=)
\
9.H£ﬂ$ﬂf§€(KS-0 D 10, 1% R\ 1 i 2H (A -1220-S3)
Electric knee switch Solenoid valve\Pressure regulating

valve assembly

ST4X16

: AUEHEK1/8-4

A




3. SAF Automatic cuff device assembly diagram And list (SAF-00-V1)

SAF#i D HahEEHE R AFHR




3. SAF Automatic cuff device assembly diagram And list (SAF-00-V1)

SAFH O HziE B HE R KiEH®

F5 A 5 A BE & F
Ref.No Part No Description Qty Remark$

1 | XK-11 PR Air B Limit block 1
2 XK-14 PR A7 38 Fy Limit shrapnel 1
3 | M3X6 NN A UL SRR AT Screw 6
4 D6XP2.5X0.5 - Flat cushion 6
5 | M2.5X5 A A L R AT Screw 6
6 XK-05-V1 S S 1\ Airflow guide 1
7 MS5X5 S A F i B g g AT Screw 5
8 1/8 HARERK trachea joint 1
9 | XK-04 TAEFH Work plate 1
10 | M4X20 WA AR SR IRET Screw 3
11 XK-01 Y Lower cushion plate 1
12 | XK-16 KRGS aluminum sliding frame 1
13 | XK-13 J& F1AR Bottom buckle 1
14 | M6X20 W 7S I A SL MR ET | Screw 4
15 | ®12X®0.6X1.2 - 2 Flat cushion )
16 | XK-06-V1 A Slideway A >
17 | XK-15-02-V1 SN Clamping block 1
18 | M6X20 I 7 4T Fixed handle 1
19 | ®21xP12x30 EET S Linear bearing 2
20 | XK-15-01 MEEES slider 1
21 | XK-17 PR A7 4% Limit column 2
22 | M4X6 PN F T kR Sk 24T | Screw 2
23 XK-12 A Installation block 1
24 | M6X10 WS AP Z 8 IBET | Screw 2
25 | M4X12 NN A UL SR IR AT Screw 1
26 | XK-10 TEHR Lower tight block 1
27 | XK-03-V1 /NI R Small skateboard 1
28 | M4X14 W N A UK IR AT Screw 2
29 | XK-02 V& B 3 Movable intercalation plate 1
30 | XK-07 T RHR Reflective guide plate 1




4. Puller Assembly drawings And list(GPB-2F)

Wi ke A2 B R 7

F5 B 5 % W BE & I*
Ref.No Part No Description Qty Remark$S
1
2 | 138XL [] A2 s Synchro belt 1
3 | LK5-C35-6.35%10 TG Bl 2% coupling 1
4 | M4X10 M A R S8 5T | Screw 1
5 | M4x12 P A B K MR AT Screw 31
6 M4X8 WS T i % e 84T | Screw 4
7 D28 L F® Hole spring 1
8 D5 T Flat washer 1
9 | P4 ol 35 A Spring washer 15
10 | @12 WAHEE Axle spring 1
Il | YMT-CC2700-04 H O F Center axis 1
12 | YMT-CC2700-02 2 % M AR side guards 2
13 | GPB-2F-07V1 TR Mounting plate 1
14 | YMT-CC2700-09 UL 22 R Cylinder mounting plate 1
15 | YMT-CC2700-03 % = B Flange seat 1
16 | YMT-CC2700-01 FL AL 22 R AR Motor mounting plate 1
17 | GPB-2F-03-V1 VF2500-156M %4 | Mounting base 1
18 GPB-2F-08 RELHRE Cylinder liner 1
19 | YMT-CC2700-10 Bz 3k Cylinder connector 1
20 MA 16X10-S 16X10-S 1
21 | GPB-2F-10 [A] 25 5 By 97 =2 Synchro belt shield 1




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ (CGMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

H s H AR (B0 4 .78 Cd000)

1. e L HR RS O ml A il s il R LS 2, AL (HESR BRI v %, S8 . F0165)
2. FTH AR R (R )

3. IR TN, FRANEERL, i, S8=%: F0312/F0313/F0314
4, PrEerEwA R, nTLLH SRR R R R A (BFEUER )

5. LA, JEHRIREA ESCE RN SCE A AR VEPER, RE_1SHRE.

(1) SHERIAL K

1)¥%—
2)7%&0
3)+-0) @

4)¥% — T"0K"

5)B AL ®

6)+- ()

7)%% — T"OK"
)W TP R (H %A

(2) 487 AT 1B
FEHLIEH LT 48 4T 52
By 2%

P 8005 e i

(3) h e T i
FIhHL MR 5
R ©
s O
AL @D

wiH
—: IKFER AL SH-20403,
(1) 2908 R22095 (BISW1HON,SW2 HOFF,SW3HOFF)
(2) Fkw Rtk b ( BISW4OFF)
(3) M HN2.7A (BISW5SHOFF,SW6HOFF,SW7R0N)
= kLS 5 THS 13"




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ #(CMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

Automatic folding cuff mark (digital tube display ¢ d000)

1. back sensor and electric knee switch can control the start or stop of motor

2. front sensor control the air jet

3. protect switch working=some faulty situation come, puller lift, parameter:F0312/F0313/F0314
4. puller action controls

5. E_15comes when back sensor was covered or broken

(1) Parameter table entry step
1)press "P"
2)adjust ()
+-O@
4)press "OK"
5)adjust(x)
6)+ - @
7T)press "OK"

8)click twice P to quit (which means finish)
(2) Indicator light

1)cut
2)parameter setting

3)User parameter setting key

(3) Functional light description

press button and light on

I)foot lifter O
2)slow start %)
3)Stop needle position (D)

Description:
1: the driver type is SH-20403,
(1) the frequency divider is set to 2 frequency division
(i.e. SW1is ON, SW2is OFF, SW3 is OFF).
(2) the pulse is set to a single pulse (that is, SW4 is OFF)
(3) the current is set to 2.7A (i.e. SW5 is OFF, SW6 is OFF, SW7 is ON).
2: the stepper motor model is 57THS13




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ (CGMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

T WREZ 4 2HiNE W Tu R Z R HVE
CF00.17 | 18J5sh 8@ A% 3 0-1000 0-1000 VI Ji5 2l o B 2 ) 1
CF00.18 | 1&JA sl E (@A %0 500 200-4000 RPM 12 I Bl SE D) 1) Y
CF00.25 | JBzhik B&r 0 1A% 0 R
CF00.40 [ 8l 8 J1 T AR 8] 100 10-500 ms ML#% A BT 0 T /R 8]
CF01.00 | FEif 2 0-2 0: Foh (HERKH)
1: Az
2: & H
CFO1.10 | 1&&EshJ16 0 0-1 0:12 s TR 118k S AL
CFO1.16 | izt 1 0-2 O:Frfe CEhE  1:3 fe st
2:1F % TAE# =&
CFO1.18 | ik 4000 1000-7000
CF01.29 FEL B HILAE 10 1-5000 FLHR TEA )
HE K Z A ) (B BB R B T T
CF01.39 | fAJEMEERBE SR | 10 1-2000 AR PR R
LK )46 R A 31
CF01.40 R RA R EE | 200 10-2000 6 7R G S B 1 T A B )
CF01.43 RS AL 20 1-800 IR,
4 st [ EAN LRIV DY) 8% 5=
CFO1.46 | Z4JFikst 1 0-2 0: K I % P
n m{? ! 1A M A 2
& 2:75 B AT 2K
CFO01.48 jgg% R R i3 10-250 ﬁ%iﬁ%*ﬂfiﬁﬂ%gj(ﬁﬁ%%
AR RUE 20 NN e A
Y, #RJE A LB DO. 108 H
CFO1.58 | RikeahifEsae 0 0-2045 PR B ATRL (1)24AF01.58=0,
AF01.59=0H}
% 24AF01.58=2045,
g N AF01.59=0}
CFO1.59 | Rkt f i 0 0-2045 AL AT o YAF01.58=2045,
AF01.59=2045M],
HiF0-3608 # T4E
(2)24AF01.58=600,
AF01.59=1800H}
Hi 56 5T 70— 180 #T
TAE
(3) 4AF01.58=0,
AF01.59=2045[
Hihe R AT fEde B4
TAEUE LA
CF01.60 P48 He ] 195 10-1000 10B 100018
CF01.61 g Jrin 1 0-1 O:FE LI EF 1 0 F ML s £




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ (CMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

Code.No Fuction Default Range Unit Description Remark
CF00.17 stitches of slow start 3 0-1000 0-1000 the stitches of how long slow start keep
CF00.18 | speed of slow start 500 200-4000 RPM the speed of slow start
CF00.25 needle up position 0 1:positive 0 : negative
CF00.40 time of auto-cut working 100 10-500 ms Automatic cutting time of machine
CF01.00 | mode 2 0-2 0 : manual (sensor off)
1 : semi-auto
2 I auto
CF01.10 switch of slow start 0 0-1 O:negative l:positive
CF01.16 mode of puller 1 0-2 0: none
1 : halfroll mode
2 . normal mode
CF01.18 max speed 4000 1000-7000
CFO01.29 time of motor 10 1-5000 the time after sensor uncover
stop delay how long the motor stop
CFO01.39 presser foot up delay 10 1-2000 the time cover the senor what time
the preser foot will react
CF01.40 | time of presser foot keep | 200 10-2000 the time presser foot to up
CF01.43 presser foot up and 20 1-800 After lifting the foot,How long
motor protection time can the motor be allowed to run
CF01.46 | safe switch 1 0-2 0 off
1 . low power on
2 : high power on"
CFO01.48 sensetive of cutter 20 10-250 set parameter by actual installment. If the Without this configuration,
parameter is not suitable, wrong action it is invalid
sensor will appear.that can be seen by D0.10
CF01.58 | angle of puller action | 0 0-2045 angle of puller action (when
AF01.58=0,AF01.59=0 or
when AF01.58=2045,
CF01.59 | endingangle of puller| 0 0-2045 positive in half roll mode AFOL9= or when
: ending angle of pulle - AF01.58=2045, AF01.59=2045,
puller work in the angle of 0-360
(2) when AF01.58=600,
AF01.59=1800puller working
in needle position angle0-180
(3) when AF01.58=0,
AF01.59=2045puller work
angle 1 since neelde position
is in the top
CF01.60 | proportion of 195 10-1000 10 fast 1000 slow
puller speed
CF01.61 puller direction 1 0-1 0:counterclockwise

1 clockwise




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ (CGMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

F5 RS BRI W Tu By 24 W HVE
CFO1.63 | Firke A ft i ke 414 0 0-500 UIFHLR e R b P T
2.4 A JE HLIR I 1841 2 4R
SR HL G A
34 S 5 LR, R L — T T AT
AR LR AT
4:A7 B A F IR B LA R AR e XL
T 1 1 LA FR LA SE RS T R i8
CFO1.64 | [A]FABY 2R 28R 41 4k 128 0-500 Ze ) MR J P AE R 2 /DA BT 2
CF01.65 FLHILJA B4 il A X 0 0-1 OV T 45 ) 3h T TAME 2 2 PR T
1J5 HL MR 2250 2 2 i, SR AT
PUA TR BB )
VRS B A
CF01.75 BoNIB T 0 0-1 ORNER, 1ER
CF03.12 | s 83 sh ik dk 180 0-65535
CF03.13 | f HshENr 1 0-1 OC#EME, 1H &N
CF03.13 | ks [ sh& 1 0-1 OCHAE, 1HBIE N
CF03.14 | S &8 I it e 2.0 1-6000 1.0-6553.5S
CF03.15 | Z¥withik 0 0-2 OCEEME, RE M) B,
23 Wil i i
CF04.00 | “&ZHL¥ 25 m 1 0-1 OfLZEHL, 1404EHL




5. SAF parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAFZ ¥ (CMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

Code.No Fuction Default Range Unit Description Remark
CF01.63 stitches of at first 0 0-500 1 1 soleniod valve off,the puller press tight,
puller up th? fabrice was pulled after power on.
2 the fabric cover the sensor,how many
stitches go then the puller get up,the
soleniod on.3 - the fabric cover the sensor,
the motor work since the puller up,the
solenoid valve on.4 : fabric uncover the
sensor,puller press tight,the soleniod valve
off,but it can be set in motor stop delay mode
CF01.64 interval cutting delay 128 0-500 the amount of stitches after uncover
) stitches the sensor will cut
CFO1.65 Motor starting 0 0-1 0. control start by knee switch Press the panel M key in two
control mode 1. back-eye control start modes Switch, this parameter
is not saved, Only for the
engineer to debug the machine,
Pay attention to operation safety
CF01.75 show speed 0 0-1 Ono, 1yes
restart times in
CF03.12 faulty situation 180 0-65535
CF03.13 auto reset after fault 1 0-1 0 no, 1 autoreset
restart time in faulty _
CF03.14 | giation 2.0 1-6000 1.0-6553.58
CF03.15 reset parameter 0 0-2 Ono, 1reset,
2 clear the fault record
CF04.00 machine type 1 0-1 Ooverlocl, 1 flatlock




6. SAF Fault parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)
SAF # S 5032 (GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

[ AN AN ] I 5 T 0 HE B 7 vk

ERROR 01 R BN =7 = o T i R ) (O S

ERROR 02 TR2 5t 2 TG FL R PR TR A R 7 R A R R R T265V G AIL, I A5 L VR i TR L IE R T AL
ERROR 03 (23 YN TR e R IR R AR IR W R AR T 160V DG AL A5 FL IR L R S I R PRI AL
ERROR 04 YN A5 R IR i 2%

ERROR 05 Y B PRI o M ML BT T A AR

ERROR 06 B SR [ E7 S U R

ERROR 07 HLBLIE5ET x5 171 2

ERROR 08 ity AR T A6 A FL AL P Y R T 9 S 2l

ERROR 09 R it #49 AR o

ERROR 10 LARIFR10 AT IRATH, K22 4 50 A5 I8 Ml Ak T4 ROk S

ERROR 11 Cik/EuE=40! ik Fuiis

ERROR 12 PRAFHE D12 TRAF IR 12

ERROR 13 5 R13 TR A A T AR S IR S AR R I

ERROR 14 LS4 ML Ak iz b, (R JCEHBGCER . B0 A T B 240 2k A5 5% 1) il 15 A0 A A R 2 45 1E

TR LR e B R AT

ERROR 15 LA A LS 1A A G TTAL AR HE TR — K R a]
2 A0 AL AR B B %, BT A I AL AR 2 A
3 A AL AR

ERROR 16 RCIESIBN BRTK




6. SAF Fault parameter table(GMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

SAF i [ESHF(CMD2S+PB+EC+SAF)

error code reason trouble shooting
ERRORO1 faulty system faulty electronic board or IC
ERROR 02 over power check voltage, if over 265v,turn off, restart after voltage is proper
ERROR 03 low power check voltage,if lower than 160v,turn off,restart after voltage is proper.
ERROR 04 faulty hall sensor check hall senor hardware
ERROR 05 overload check motor or power board
ERROR 06 module overload over electric in module
ERROR 07 motor stuck check load
ERROR 08 fail detect outpu check cable
ERROR 09 check cable radiator too rhot
ERROR 10 protect switch protect switch on, check protect switch on or off and if it is positive
ERROR 11 motor overload overload
ERROR 12 faulty save EEPROM fault save
ERROR 13 wrong singal connect check cable of panal and drive
ERROR 14 position fail motor keep running, no stitch counting, needle position, thread cutting and backtack.
check magnet and if sewing head get stuck.
ERROR 15 fabric cover sensor 1.put out the fabric retry
2.fabric sensor faulty setting
3.fabric sensor is broken
ERROR 16 time out contact with manufaturer




7. SAF Controller face the version and controller connection instructions

SAF & il £ W I K& ¥ % 2 3 #L W

Control output

D © S O
71 =
e AL > g% 1)l AR
puller motor servo motor
19[3 @)
pEED,
11 5}
( ™ 12 6}
(@] (@) =
DHRBRE 5|2 o
otor sign
N N v gg gg or signa
®@ ®
(@] O o O g ollle g
slelele, o))le
(@] (e} o O
OO0
@) O
o O o
\’/J 31
: R
4‘ ZJ Sﬁafety switch
BE
7] 2
GRS,
Electrz g E@E
eye signal 9|4
10| 5
8] 1]
9]2]
10 SJ <« il i L
L= sl L
qLL) 4 CRBLITFef )
12] 5
13

(solenoid valve

|

switch signal)

14




2% B ®H )l A T

M GRAND PRODUCTS(U.S.A) GROUP

FACTORY : GRAND PRECISION INDUSTRIAL LTD.

NO. 136, Qiwan Roard North, East District, Zhongshan City, Guangdong Province, China
Tel: 86-760-88414888 Fax: 86-88414668

Http://www.usa-grand.com E-mail: info@usa-grand.com




	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18
	页 19
	页 20

